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ABSTRACT

Fisheries Department - Modernization of existing Fish Market in
15 District of Tamil Nadu - Administrative and Financial Sanction
~@rders ~- Issued.

AnimaI:Husbandrv Dairying and Fisheries(FSV)
: Department

Slapeusremhit gpetor(h) 2047, wbgimpd, e 6
G.O(Ms)No.104 Date : 21.07.2016
Read :

From the Commissioner of Fisheries Letter
Rc.N0.32630/R1/2015, dated 10.03.2016.
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CRDER:

During the Budget Speech for the year 2015-16 has
Announced on the floor of the Legislative Assembly that the
existing Fish Market in 19 Districts of Tamil Nadu will be
modernized.

2. The Commissioner of Fisheries in her letter read above
has sent necessary proposals to implement the above
announcement.

3. The Commissioner of Fisheries has also stated that a
proposals for Construction / Modernization of Fish Market in
selected places have beern obtained from the concerned
Municipalities / Co-operative Fishermen Society / Fisheries
Department and the same has been sent to National Fisheries
Development Board (NFDB) for seeking financial assistance
at 40% of the Total Project Cost. The Balance 60% has to be
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met out by State Govefnment and Local Body to construct the
Fish Markets.

4. The Commissioner of Fisheries has also stated that in the
first phase, the National Fisheries Development Board (NFDB)
has sanctioned.2 proposals and has Released Rs.8.572 lakh as its
share. The details are as follows:-

(Rs.in lakh)

. Civic
No. District of Project | . _cistance mentin Remarks
Fish Market Cost g
(40%) Agency
(10%)
1 | Chennai 15.00 2.79 1.50
Corporation (TNFDC) :
Fish Market, 110.71 The Tamil Nadu
Besant Nagar, (Chennai Fisheries
Chennai Corporation) | Development
Corporation
Limited.  has
2 | Neelankarai 26.00 5.78 TNFDC- | contributed
Fish Market, 20.22 from its CSR
Kancheepuram Fund
District Owned
by Fisheries
Department)
Total 41.00 8.57 32.43

5. The Commissioner of Fisheries has also stated that in
order to implement the announcement made 24 proposals for
Construction/Modernization of Fish Markets which are owned by
various Civic Bodies / Fishermen Co-operative societies were sent
to National Fisheries Development Board (NFDB) for obtaining
Financial Assistance. Subsequent to which the National Fisheries
Development Board (NFDB) sanctioned 40% funding for
the following 15 proposals in second phase for a Total Amount of
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Rs.442.37 lakh (Rupees four hundred forty two lakh and thirty
seven thousand only) as follows : -

(Rs.in lakh)

Sl.
No

Location and
District of
Fish Market

Proposed
Project
Cost

Project
Cost
approved
by NFDB

NFDB
Financial
Assis-
tance
(40°%%)

Govern-
ment
grant

(50%)

Civic
Bodies /
imple-
menting
agency
(10%)

Salalur,
Nagercoil
Municipality,
Kanniya
kumari District

83.60

81.88

32.75

40.94

8.19

Construction of
Fish Market in
Dharapuram,
Tirupur District

100.00

93.00

37.20

46.50

SR

Vadaku
vadampokki

 street,

vedaranyam
Municipality,
Naga
pattinam
District

50.00

48.59

19.44

24.29

4.86

Thooputhurai,
Vedaranyam
Municipality,
Nagapattinam
District

30.00

29.49

11.79

14.74

23595
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Nagapattinam
town Fish
Market,
Nagapattinam
District

50.00

17.08

25.63

0.00

Aasath Fish
Market in
Nagapattinam
District

40.00

37.78

15.11

18.89

'3.78

Gundu
Uppalavadi
FCS Fish
Market
Manjakuppam
Cuddaore
District

22.50

22.50

9.00

14.:25

2,25

FCS Society
Fish Market
Tharuvai
kulam,
Thoothukudi
District

15.00

13.60

5.44

6.80

1,36

Kasi Vilangai

‘| Fish Market,

Woraiyur,
Trichirappalli
District

332.00

250.00

100.00

0.00

150.00

1.

Keeraikara
oorani street
Near Uzhavar
santhai,
Ramanatha
puram District

95.00

53300

34:35

46.69

9.34

11.

Paramakudi
Municipality,
Ramanatha
puram District

100.00

100.00

40.00

50.00

10.00




| Rameswaram

| Fish Marketin [ 100.00. | 100.00 ,[ 40.00 | 50.00 | 10.00
| Uzhavar :

santhai in

Municipality,
Ramanatha
puram District

o

Mettur FCS 45.00 43.00 17.20 21.50 4.30
Fish Market,
Mettur dam,
Salem District

5 ©

14.

TVS Corner, 54.00 53.70 24.48 26.85 537
Maruppuni '

road in
Pudukottai
Municipality,
Pudukottai
District

1553

| Municipality,

Construction of 100.00 96.30 58.52 48.15 9.63
new Fish ¢

Market at
Pudupet area,
Attur

Salem

It is also stated that the Civic Bodies / Fishermen Co-operative
Societies who owns and maintains the Fish Markets excepting
SI.No.5 and SI.No.9 of the above table have consented to provide
10% of the project cost from its own source. . In respect of
SI.LNo.5, Nagapattinam Town Fish Market which is owned by the
Department of Fisheries. The remaining 60% of the project cost
is requested from Government, whereas SI.No.9 ie., Kasi Vilngai
Fish Market, Woraiyur, the Tiruchirapalli Corporation has
consented to bear the reaming 60% of the project cost from its
own fund. Hence no grant is required from the Government.

Total 1217.00| 1105.93 442.37 | 432.24 231.32




6. The Commissioner of Fisheries has further stated that
considering the financial constraints faced by most of the Civic
Bodies / Fishermen Co-operative Societies, in Developing
Hygienic Modern Whole Sale / Retail Fish Market has requested
the Government to sanction a sum of Rs.432.24 lakh
(Rupees four hundred thirty two lakh and twenty four thousand
only) (ie., Government grant 50%) as Financial Assistance so as
to implement the Announcement made by the Government.

7. The National Fisheries Development Board (NFDB) has
provided administrative approval for Rs.1105.93 lakh for
Construction/ Modernization of 15 Fish Markets and Financial
Assistance of Rs.442.37 lakh which are owned by Civic Bodies /
Fishermen Co-operation Societies in various District of Tamil
Nadu. The National Fisheries Development Board (NFDB) has
also released a sum of Rs.62.47 lakh as first installment. But the
commissioner of Fisheries has now requested the Government to
Sanction an Amount of Rs.432.24 lakh as Financial Assistance to
15 Fish Markets i.e. State Government Share.

8. The Government examined the proposal of the
Commissioner of Fisheries and accord administrative approval for
a sum. of Rs.1105.93 lakh (Rupees Eleven crore five lakh and
ninety three thousand only) based on the sanction made by the
National Fisheries Development Board (NFDB) for Modernization
of Fish Markets in various Districts and also release a sum
Rs.70.34 lakh (Rupees Seventy lakh and thirty four thousand
only) as first installment of the proportionate share of the State
“Government as detailed in Annexure to this order.

9. The expenditure sanctioned in the para 8 above shall be
debited to the following Head of Account:-

“2405-00 Fisheries - 105, processing,
preservation and Marketing - I. Non-Plan-
Al.Transport of Fish to Marketing Centres -11
Subsidies — 01 Individual Based Subsidy”.

(DPC 2405 00 105 AI 11 01)
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10. Necessary Funds will be provided in RBE 2016-2017.

11. The Commissioner of Fisheries is authorized to draw
and disburse the amount sanctioned in para 8 to the respective
civic bodies/owner of fish markets.

12, Thi§ Order issues with the Concurrence of Finance
Department vide U.0.No.35451/Finance (AHD&F) Department,
Dated 14.07.2016. '

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

GAGANDEEP SINGH BEDI
SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Commissioner of Fisheries, Chennai - 6

The Managing Director,

Tamil Nadu Fisheries Development Corporation Limited, -

Chennai - 10.
V{Day and Accounts Officer (South) Chennai - 35
Copy to

The Finance (BPE), Department, Chennai-9
The Finance (AH&F) Department, Chennai-9
The Special Personal Assistant to Hon’ble Minister (Fisheries),
Chennai-9
The Personal Secretary to Secretary to Government
Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries Department,
Chennai-9
.. Stock File /Spare Copies

//Forwarded by Order // -

Under ’S(ei:reta)?y to Government



= ANNEXURE -
O(M5)No,104, AH,D&F(FsV) Department, Date : 21.07.2016
Cost | NFDB | NFDB Govt. Govt. Civit -
Restricted | Finan 1% share share 1% bodies
1 by NFDB install requested | installment | implemeny
ment (50%) released Agencies
amount
released
; BE - 3.27 40.94 4.09 8.19
Funie . ;
anniye
Dristri
( 3.27 46.50 4,65 9.30
48,59 | 19.44 | 9.71 24.29 12.15 4.86
©29.49 | 11.79 5.89 14.74 7.37 2.95
42.71 17.08 1.70 25.63 6.83 0.00
37.78 ISkl 1.51 18.89 1.89 3.78
22850 9.00 4.50 25 5063 205
FC5 Fish Market
Manjakuppam,
Cuddaore District
FCS Society Fish 13.60 5.44 2.72 6.80 3.40 1.36
Market Tharuvai
kulam,
Thoothukudi
District =t
Kasi Vilangai Fish 250.00 100.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 150.00
Market, Woraiyur,
Trichirappalli
District




(Keeraikara oorani
street Near
Uzhavar santhai,
Ramanathapuram
District

95:00

93.39 3735

3.73 46.69 4.67

Paramakudi
Municipality,
Ramanatha puram
District

100.00

100.00 40.00

12

Fish Market in
Uzhavar santhai in
Rameswaram
Municipality,
Ramanathapuram
District

100.00

100.00 40.00

4.00 50.00 5.00 10.00

4.00 50.00 5.00 10.00

ILES

Mettur FCS Fish
Market, Mettur
dam, Salem District

45.00

43.00 1L7/.2A0)

I 7/ 21.50 2SS 4.30

14

TVS Corner,
Maruppuni road in
Pudukottai
iunicipality,
Pudukottai District

54.00

53.70 24.48

s

26:85 2.69 5237

IS

Construction of

' new Fish Market at |

Pudupet area, Attur
Municipality, Salem

100.00

96.30 | 38.52

4.82 9.63

Total

1217.00

1105.93 | 442.37

62.47 432.24 70.34 231.32

1. For Fish Markets mentioned in SI.No.3,4,7 the NFDB has released 50% of the
Amount from its 40% share and for the remaining Fish Markets the NFDB
released 10% amount from its 40% share of the project cost.

2. In respect of SI.No.5, i.e., Nagapattinam Town Fish Market an amount of
Rs.6.83 lakh has been proposed since, the Market is owned by Fisheries
Department (Beneficiary contribution of 10% - Rs.4.27 lakh + proportionate
release amount by the Government - Rs.2.56 lakh)

3. For SI.No. 9 i.e. Kasi Vilangai Fish Market at Trichy, no grant is requested.
Since, the Municipal Corporation, Trichy has given consent to bear the 60%

Project cost from its own fund.

//True Copy //

GAGANDEEP SINGH BEDI
SECRETARY TO GQ\VERNMENT

\x\v““ \ K\k

(e} My than)ll
Under Se/creta?\y to Gavernment




