

ABSTRACT

Fisheries Department – Modernization of existing Fish Market in 15 District of Tamil Nadu – Administrative and Financial Sanction - Orders – Issued.

Animal Husbandry Dairying and Fisheries(FSV) <u>Department</u>

திருவள்ளுர் ஆண்டு 2047, ஸ்ரீதுர்முகி, ஆடி 6

G.O(Ms)No.104

Date: 21.07.2016

Read:

From the Commissioner of Fisheries Letter Rc.No.32630/R1/2015, dated 10.03.2016.

ORDER:

During the Budget Speech for the year 2015-16 has Announced on the floor of the Legislative Assembly that the existing Fish Market in 19 Districts of Tamil Nadu will be modernized.

- 2. The Commissioner of Fisheries in her letter read above has sent necessary proposals to implement the above announcement.
- 3. The Commissioner of Fisheries has also stated that a proposals for Construction / Modernization of Fish Market in selected places have been obtained from the concerned Municipalities / Co-operative Fishermen Society / Fisheries Department and the same has been sent to National Fisheries Development Board (NFDB) for seeking financial assistance at 40% of the Total Project Cost. The Balance 60% has to be

met out by State Government and Local Body to construct the Fish Markets.

4. The Commissioner of Fisheries has also stated that in the first phase, the National Fisheries Development Board (NFDB) has sanctioned 2 proposals and has Released Rs.8.572 lakh as its share. The details are as follows:-

(Rs.in lakh)

SI. No.	Location and District of Fish Market	Proposed Project Cost	NFDB Financial Assistance (40%)	Civic bodies /Imple-menting Agency (10%)	Remarks
1	Chennai Corporation Fish Market, Besant Nagar, Chennai	15.00	2.79	1.50 (TNFDC) 10.71 (Chennai Corporation)	The Tamil Nadu Fisheries Development Corporation Limited has
2	Neelankarai Fish Market, Kancheepuram District Owned by Fisheries Department)	26.00	5.78	TNFDC- _20.22	contributed from its CSR Fund
	Total	41.00	8.57	32.43	

5. The Commissioner of Fisheries has also stated that in order to implement the announcement made 24 proposals for Construction/Modernization of Fish Markets which are owned by various Civic Bodies / Fishermen Co-operative societies were sent to National Fisheries Development Board (NFDB) for obtaining Financial Assistance. Subsequent to which the National Fisheries Development Board (NFDB) sanctioned 40% funding for the following 15 proposals in second phase for a Total Amount of

Rs.442.37 lakh (Rupees four hundred forty two lakh and thirty seven thousand only) as follows: -

(Rs.in lakh)

	SI. No	Location and District of Fish Market	Proposed Project Cost	Project Cost approved by NFDB	NFDB Financial Assis- tance (40%)	Govern- ment grant (50%)	Civic Bodies / imple- menting agency (10%)
(A)	1.	Salalur, Nagercoil Municipality, Kanniya kumari District	83.60	81.88	32.75	40.94	8.19
W.	2.	Construction of Fish Market in Dharapuram, Tirupur District	100.00	93.00	37.20	46.50	9.30
0	3.	Vadaku vadampokki street, vedaranyam Municipality, Naga pattinam District	50.00	48.59	19.44	24.29	4.86
	4.	Thooputhurai, Vedaranyam Municipality, Nagapattinam District	30.00	29.49	11.79	14.74	2.95

P

Co

							2,
FOND	5.	Nagapattinam town Fish Market, Nagapattinam District	50.00	42.71	17.08	25.63	0.00
toole	6.	Aasath Fish Market in Nagapattinam District	40.00	37.78	15.11	18.89	3.78
toers	7.	Gundu Uppalavadi FCS Fish Market Manjakuppam Cuddaore District	22.50	22.50	9.00	11.25	2.25
tras	8.	FCS Society Fish Market Tharuvai kulam, Thoothukudi District	15.00	13.60	5.44	6.80	1.36
CNB	9.	Kasi Vilangai Fish Market, Woraiyur, Trichirappalli District	332.00	250.00	100.00	0.00	150.00
08	10.	Keeraikara oorani street Near Uzhavar santhai, Ramanatha puram District	95.00	93.39 🗸	37.35	46.69	9.34
Col.	11.	Paramakudi Municipality, Ramanatha puram District	100.00	100.00	40.00	50.00	10.00

		Total	1217.00	1105.93	442.37	432.24	231.32
) P	15.	Construction of new Fish Market at Pudupet area, Attur Municipality, Salem	100.00	96.30	38.52	48.15	9.63
008	14.	TVS Corner, Maruppuni road in Pudukottai Municipality, Pudukottai District	54.00	53.70	24.48	26.85	5.37
Certif	13.	Mettur FCS Fish Market, Mettur dam, Salem District	45.00	43.00	17.20	21.50	4.30
Cn		Uzhavar santhai in Rameswaram Municipality, Ramanatha puram District	100.00	100.00	40.00	50.00	10.00

It is also stated that the Civic Bodies / Fishermen Co-operative Societies who owns and maintains the Fish Markets excepting Sl.No.5 and Sl.No.9 of the above table have consented to provide 10% of the project cost from its own source. In respect of Sl.No.5, Nagapattinam Town Fish Market which is owned by the Department of Fisheries. The remaining 60% of the project cost is requested from Government, whereas Sl.No.9 ie., Kasi Vilngai Fish Market, Woraiyur, the Tiruchirapalli Corporation has consented to bear the reaming 60% of the project cost from its own fund. Hence no grant is required from the Government.

- 6. The Commissioner of Fisheries has further stated that considering the financial constraints faced by most of the Civic Bodies / Fishermen Co-operative Societies, in Developing Hygienic Modern Whole Sale / Retail Fish Market has requested the Government to sanction a sum of Rs.432.24 lakh (Rupees four hundred thirty two lakh and twenty four thousand only) (ie., Government grant 50%) as Financial Assistance so as to implement the Announcement made by the Government.
- 7. The National Fisheries Development Board (NFDB) has provided administrative approval for Rs.1105.93 lakh for Construction/ Modernization of 15 Fish Markets and Financial Assistance of Rs.442.37 lakh which are owned by Civic Bodies / Fishermen Co-operation Societies in various District of Tamil Nadu. The National Fisheries Development Board (NFDB) has also released a sum of Rs.62.47 lakh as first installment. But the commissioner of Fisheries has now requested the Government to Sanction an Amount of Rs.432.24 lakh as Financial Assistance to 15 Fish Markets i.e. State Government Share.
- 8. The Government examined the proposal of the Commissioner of Fisheries and accord administrative approval for a sum of Rs.1105.93 lakh (Rupees Eleven crore five lakh and ninety three thousand only) based on the sanction made by the National Fisheries Development Board (NFDB) for Modernization of Fish Markets in various Districts and also release a sum Rs.70.34 lakh (Rupees Seventy lakh and thirty four thousand only) as first installment of the proportionate share of the State Government as detailed in Annexure to this order.
- 9. The expenditure sanctioned in the para 8 above shall be debited to the following Head of Account:-

"2405-00 Fisheries – 105, processing, preservation and Marketing – I. Non-Plan-AI.Transport of Fish to Marketing Centres -11 Subsidies – 01 Individual Based Subsidy".

(DPC 2405 00 105 AI 11 01)

- 10. Necessary Funds will be provided in RBE 2016-2017.
- 11. The Commissioner of Fisheries is authorized to draw and disburse the amount sanctioned in para 8 to the respective civic bodies/owner of fish markets.
- 12. This Order issues with the Concurrence of Finance Department vide U.O.No.35451/Finance (AHD&F) Department, Dated 14.07.2016.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

GAGANDEEP SINGH BEDI SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Commissioner of Fisheries, Chennai - 6

The Managing Director,

Tamil Nadu Fisheries Development Corporation Limited,

Chennai - 10.

Pay and Accounts Officer (South) Chennai - 35

Copy to

The Finance (BPE), Department, Chennai-9

The Finance (AH&F) Department, Chennai-9

The Special Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister (Fisheries),

Chennai-9

The Personal Secretary to Secretary to Government

Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries Department,

Chennai-9

Stock File /Spare Copies

//Forwarded by Order // -

(E.Murugan)
Under Secretary to Government

ANNEXURE G.O(Ms)No.104, AH,D&F(FsV) Department, Date: 21.07.2016

S. No.	Location and District	Project Cost	Cost Restricted by NFDB	NFDB Finan cial Assis tance (40%)	NFDB 1 st install ment amount released	Govt. share requested (50%)	Govt. share 1 st installment released	Civil bodies implement Agencies
1.	Səfalur, Nagercoil Municipality, Kanniya kumari District	13.60	81.88	32.75	3.27	40.94	4.09	8.19
2,	Construction of Fish Market in Dharapuram, Tirupur District	100.00	93.00	37.20	3.27	46.50	4.65	9.30
	Vadaku vadampokki strest, vedaranyam Municipality, Naga pattinam District	50.00	48.59	19.44	9.71	24.29	12.15	4.86
81	Thooputhural, Vedaranyam Municipality, Nagapattinam, District	30.00	29.49	11.79	5.89	14.74	7.37	2.95
	Nagapattinam town Pish Market, Nagapattinam District	50.00	42.71	17.08	1.70	25.63	6.83	0.00
6	Aasath Fish Market in Nagapattinam District	40.00	37.78	15.11	1.51	18.89	1.89	3.78
7	Gundu Uppalavadi FCS Fish Market Manjakuppam, Cuddaore District	22.50	22.50	9.00	4.50	11.25	5.63	2.25
8	FCS Society Fish Market Tharuvai kulam, Thoothukudi District	15.00	13.60	5.44	2.72	6.80	3.40	1.36
9	Kasi Vilangai Fish Market, Woraiyur, Trichirappalli District	332.00	250.00	100.00	10.00	0.00	0.00	150.00

	Total	1217.00	1105.93	442.37	62.47	432.24	70.34	231.32
	new Fish Market at Pudupet area, Attur Municipality, Salem							
5	Construction of	100.00	96.30	38.52	3.85	48.15	4.82	9.63
	Municipality, Pudukottai District				*	·		
4	TVS Corner, Maruppuni road in Pudukottai	54.00	53.70	24.48	2.15	26.85	2.69	5.37
3	Mettur FCS Fish Market, Mettur dam, Salem District	45.00	43.00	17.20	1.72	21.50	2.15	4.30
	Uzhavar santhai in Rameswaram Municipality, Ramanathapuram District					-		*
2	Ramanatha puram District Fish Market in	100.00	100.00	40.00	4.00	50.00	5.00	10.00
1	Paramakudi Municipality,	100.00	100.00	40.00	4.00	50.00	5.00	10.00
	Uzhavar santhai, Ramanathapuram District							
	street Near	33.00	33.33	37.55	3.73	40.09	4.07	9.34

37.35

3.73

46.69

(Keeraikara oorani

95.00

93.39

- 1. For Fish Markets mentioned in Sl.No.3,4,7 the NFDB has released 50% of the Amount from its 40% share and for the remaining Fish Markets the NFDB released 10% amount from its 40% share of the project cost.
- 2. In respect of Sl.No.5, i.e., Nagapattinam Town Fish Market an amount of Rs.6.83 lakh has been proposed since, the Market is owned by Fisheries Department (Beneficiary contribution of 10% Rs.4.27 lakh + proportionate release amount by the Government Rs.2.56 lakh)
- 3. For Sl.No. 9 i.e. Kasi Vilangai Fish Market at Trichy, no grant is requested. Since, the Municipal Corporation, Trichy has given consent to bear the 60% Project cost from its own fund.

GAGANDEEP SINGH BEDI SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

//True Copy //

Under Secretary to Government